
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

NO. 1 
DATE 

TO LEASE NO. 

GS-058-18117 
ADDRESS OF PREMISES 6161 American Blvd, Suite 100 

Bloomin ton, MN 55438-1220 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between 

whose address is 

LIBERTY PROPERTY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

10400 Viking Drive; Suite 130 
Eden Prairie, MN. 55344-7232 

Herein after called the Lessor, and the UNITED ST A TES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the consideration hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, 
effective as of the date of this Supplemental Agreement I, as follows: 

This Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA) No. I is issued to document the date of occupancy and acceptance of space by the 
Government, to establish final square footage, as measured, and establish rental payments. 

Paragraph I ofthe SF2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

I. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 

15,870 ANSI/BOMA office area square feet (17,270 rentable square feet) of contiguous first floor office space, along with 
eighty (80) on-site parking spaces, all located at 6161 American Blvd, Suite 100, 
Bloomington, MN 55438, to be used for such purposes as determined by the General Services Administration, and 

as modified by SFO Amendment I, Paragraph 5 refering to Security Strudards. 

Paragraph 2 ofthe SF2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

2. TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on September 30, 20 I 0 
and extended through September 29, 2020. 

(continued on page 2) 

arties subscribed their names as of the above date. 

(Tille) 

MICHAEL T. HAGAN 
CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER 

___!,,_~l!~~ng Contract Officer 
(Official Title) 

GSA DC 68-1176 {5PEEM computer generated form:JAN 92) GSA FORM 276 JUL 67/FEB 92 



Paragraph 3 ofthe SF2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

3. 	 The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent for the full term (September 30, 2010 through September 29, 2020) of 
$527,087.77 at the rate of $43,923.98 per Month ($30.52/RSF or $33.21/USF) in arrears and consists of: shell rent 
(including taxes); $307,216.53 ($17.80/RSF or $19.36/USF), operating expenses; $113,291.20 ($6.56/RSF or $7.14//USF) 
and $106,580 ($6.17/RSF or $6.71/USF) in amortized Tenant improvements over 120 months at a rate of9.00%. Rent for 
a lesser period shall be prorated. 

The tenant improvements to be amortized into the rent equal $701, 134.04, or $44.18/USF. Additional tenant improvements 
shall be paid through additional Supplemental Lease Agreements. 

Rent checks shall be made payable to: 

LIBERTY PROPERTY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
Box 828438 
Philadelphia, PA. 19182-8438 

Paragraph 13 ofthe SF2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

13. 	 Operating cost adjustments: The rent is subject to annual operating cost adjustments in accordance with Section 4.3 of 
Solicitation for Offers No. GS-058-18117 within this lease. It is understood and agreed that for operating cost adjustme;;nt 
purposes, the first year's operating cost will be $113,291. 

Paragraph 14 ofthe SF2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

14. 	 Real Estate Tax Adjustments: The lease is subject to annual tax escalations in accordance with Section 4.2 of the SFO No. 
GS-058-18117. It is understood and agreed that for real estate tax adjustment purposes, the first year's real estate tax will 
be $51.291. 90. 

Paragraph 15 ofthe SF2 is hereby added to with the following: 

15. 	 Government's percent of the net usf area of the building: It is understood and agreed that for real estate tax adjustment 
purposes, in accordance with Section 4.2 of Solicitation for Offers NO. GS-058-18117 within this lease, the Government 
will occupy 46.89% percent of the net usable square foot area of the building. 

Paragraph 24 ofthe SF2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

24. 	 Lease Common Area Factor: The Lease Common Area Factor is 1.088217 ( 15,870 useble square feet multiplied by 
1.088217 equals 17.270 rentable square feet of space). 

Lessor acknowledges that this is a "Direct" Transaction between itself and the U.S. General Services Administration. No tenant 
broker is due any commission or compensation of any kind. 

Supplemental Lease Agreement 
GS-056-18338 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMN18117-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



